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AGENDA 
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tulsa City Council Chambers 

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center 
Tuesday, February 22, 2022, 1:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting No. 1289 

 
If you wish to present or share any documents, written comments, or exhibits during the 
hearing, please submit them by 9:00 a.m. the day of the hearing. Remember to 
reference the case number and include your name and address. 
 

Email: esubmit@incog.org 
 
Mail or In Person: City of Tulsa BOA c/o INCOG, 2 W. 2nd St., Suite 800 

Tulsa, OK 74103 
 
 

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 
 

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable 
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may 
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s), 
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda. 
 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of 
the following: 
 
1.    23261- Jonathan Belzey 

Variance to reduce the building setback from a street (E.8th Street), in an RM-2 
District, from 10 feet to 2 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units. (Section 5.030), 
Table 5-3). & a Variance to reduce the building setback from a street (S. Quincy 
Ave), in an RM-2 District, from 10 feet to 5 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units 
(Section 5.030, Table 5-3). 
LOCATION: 801 & 807 S. Quincy Ave E (CD 4) 

 
 
2.    23267- Jennifer Gleason 

Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 
square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 
45.030-A.2) 
LOCATION: 1410 E. 64th St. (CD 2) 
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3.    23268- Jennifer Gleason 
Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 
square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 
45.030-A.2) 
LOCATION: 4404 N. Main St. W. (CD 1) 

 
4. 23270- Janet Garcia 

Special Exception to allow a Large (>250-person capacity) Indoor Assembly & 
Entertainment Use in the in the IL district. (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2) 
LOCATION: 825 N Sheridan Rd E (CD 3) 

 
5. 23271- Lori Worthington / AMAX Sign Company 

Variance to allow free standing signs within 30-feet of other freestanding signs 
(Sec. 60.040-B-2) Variance to allow more than one free standing sign and more 
than one dynamic display sign per street frontage in the RD District (Sec. 60.050-
B-2.b;c.1 ) Special Exception to permit a Dynamic Display sign in an Residential 
District containing a Church Use (Sec. 60.050-B.2.c); Special Exception to permit a 
dynamic display sign within 200-feet of Residentially Zoned Lots (Sec. 60.100-F) 
LOCATION: 7100 E. 31st Street (CD 5) 

 
6. 23272- Peter Janzen 

Variance to increase the permitted number of signs along E. 11th street to permit 1 
freestanding sign and 5 roof signs (Sec. 60.080-C.2) and a Variance to allow roof 
signs within 30-feet of other roof signs (Sec. 60.040-B.2) 
LOCATION: 1018 S. Rockford Ave (CD 4) 

 
7. 23273- Nathan Cross 

Special Exception to permit the storage or display of motorized vehicles on a 
surface other than one consisting of a dustless, all-weather surface (Sec. 55.090-
F-2) LOCATION: 1320 North 105th East Ave (CD 3) 

 
8. 23274- Joel Collins 

Variance to allow the aggregate floor area of a detached accessory structure to 
exceed 750 sq. ft. and 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 
45.030-A.1) 
LOCATION: 17330 East Admiral Place (CD 6) 

 
9. 23284- Minum Productions, Inc “Reservation Dogs” 

Special Exception to permit a Temporary Office Use in the RS-3 District for up to 
180 days. (Sec. 50.020-D) 
LOCATION: 3205 West 39th Street (CD 2) 
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NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Website: tulsaplanning.org  E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
CD = Council District 

 
NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions, 
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and deposited in 
case files to be maintained by the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic 
devices must be silenced. 
 
NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. 
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official 
posted agenda. 
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9306  Case Number: BOA-23261 

CZM: 37  

CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Jonathan  Belzley 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the building setback from a street (E.8th Street), in an RM-2 
District, from 10 feet to 2 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units. (Section 5.030), Table 5-3). & a Variance to 
reduce the building setback from a street (S. Quincy Ave), in an RM-2 District, from 10 feet to 5 feet to permit 
Six Townhouse Units (Section 5.030, Table 5-3). 

LOCATION:  ZONED: RM-2 

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 12349.31 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 15 & 16  BLK 5, EAST LYNN ADDN 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject property: 

Z-7613: On 9.01.21 the TMAPC recommended approval of a re-zoning from RS-4 to RM-2 and the City
Council approved the re-zoning request on 11.07.21.

Surrounding properties: None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of a “Downtown Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Growth“.  

Downtown Neighborhoods are located outside but are tightly integrated with the Downtown Core. 
These areas are comprised of university and higher educational campuses and their attendant 
housing and retail districts, former warehousing and manufacturing areas that are evolving into areas 
where people both live and work, and medium- to high-rise mixed-use residential areas. Downtown 
Neighborhoods are primarily pedestrian-oriented and are well connected to the Downtown Core via 
local transit.  They feature parks and open space, typically at the neighborhood scale. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the SE/c of S. Quincy Ave. and E. 8th 
St. S. The property is located inside the Neighborhood Infill Overlay (NIO) and immediately South of the former 
Laura Dester Shelter site which is in the process of redevelopment.  

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The neighborhood was developed in the 20’s , 30’s and 40’s and is filled with 
properties with 0’-5’ setbacks (See attached graphic). The Pear District Association has advocated for 0’ 
setbacks and has voted to support our townhouse project at one of their regular meetings. Confusing 
discrepancies exist between MX-1-U setbacks and RM-2 setbacks for townhouses.  

STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting Variance to reduce the building setback from a street 
(E.8th Street), in an RM-2 District, from 10 feet to 2 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units. (Section 5.030), Table 
5-3). & a Variance to reduce the building setback from a street (S. Quincy Ave), in an RM-2 District, from 10 
feet to 5 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units (Section 5.030, Table 5-3)

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the building setback from a 
street (E.8th Street), in an RM-2 District, from 10 feet to 2 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units. (Section 5.030), 
Table 5-3). & a Variance to reduce the building setback from a street (S. Quincy Ave), in an RM-2 District, 
from 10 feet to 5 feet to permit Six Townhouse Units (Section 5.030, Table 5-3) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Subject property 

Facing East on 8th Street  1.5
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 8306  Case Number: BOA-23267 

CZM: 52  

CD: 2

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Jennifer Gleason 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 
square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A.2) 

LOCATION: 1410 E 64 ST S ZONED: RM-1 

PRESENT USE: Residential Mulit Family TRACT SIZE: 101120.6 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3 BLK 3, VALLEY VIEW ADDN 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject Property: None.  

Surrounding properties:  

BOA-17218; On 11.14.95 the Board approved a Variance to permit an accessory building to be a principal use 
and a variance of the maximum size of an accessory building from 750 square feet to 1,536 square feet 
subject to a non-commercial use of the building. Property located 1387 E. 64th Street.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of a “New Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Growth“.  

The New Neighborhood designation is intended for new communities developed on vacant land. 
These neighborhoods are comprised primarily of single- family homes on a range of lot sizes but can 
include townhouses and low-rise apartments or condominiums. These areas should be designed to 
meet high standards of internal and external connectivity and shall be paired with an existing or new 
Neighborhood or Town Center. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located East of the SE/c of E. 64th St. S. and S. 
Peoria Ave. The property is located about 500 feet West of Metro Christian Academy.  
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: Our client needs to have their barn/garage it is due to needing space for 
vehicles/workspace and containment/ shelter for their horse. She is a veterinarian and needs the space for 
work as well.  

STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory 
Buildings to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 
45.030-A.2) 

The property owner is allowed a 711.2 square feet accessory building by right and they are 
proposing a  1,768 square foot accessory building which is 10 square feet less the size of the 
principal residence on the property. The applicant’s stated hardship is not related to the physical 
surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property and only related to the 
personal circumstance of the property owner. The applicant also states the property owner would 
use the building for work as a veterinarian, per section 45.100-F of the zoning code animal care 
uses are prohibited as a home occupation.  
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Should the variance be granted the applicant should not provide animal care services on the property and the 
horse should be kept in compliance with the Animal Welfare regulations in Title 2, Chapter 2 of the City of 
Tulsa Revised Ordinances.  

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow the floor area of Detached 
Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure 
(Section 45.030-A.2) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

2.4



REVISED 2/15/2022 

 
 
 Subject property 
 

 
 

Facing East toward Metro Christian Academy 
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 0214  Case Number: BOA-23268 

CZM: 21  

CD: 1

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Jennifer Gleason 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 
square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A.2) 

LOCATION: 4404 N MAIN ST W ZONED: RS-3 

PRESENT USE: Residential  TRACT SIZE: 24540.11 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 12 & 13  BLK 28, VALLEY VIEW ACRES 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Stability“.  

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential 
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of 
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area 
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique 
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality 
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of 
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life. 

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family 
neighborhoods.  Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, 
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through 
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the dead-end of E. 44th St. N. on the 
Westside of N. Main Street.  

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The property owner need storage and workspace for cars he restores. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory 
Buildings to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 
45.030-A.2) 
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The property owner is allowed a 557 square feet accessory building by right and they are proposing 
a  1,350 square foot accessory building which is 42 square feet less the size of the principal 
residence on the property. The applicant’s stated hardship is not related to the physical 
surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property and only related to the 
personal circumstance of the property owner. The applicant also states the property owner would 
use the building for work on vehicle restoration, per section 45.100-F of the zoning code vehicle 
repair uses are prohibited as a home occupation.  

Any vehicle repair on site should only be on vehicles owned by the property owner for personal use and 
incidental to the residential use of the property.  

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow the floor area of Detached 
Accessory Buildings to exceed 500 square feet and 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure 
(Section 45.030-A.2) 
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 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Southern Side of Subject property 

Northern Side of Subject property 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 221  Case Number: BOA-23270 

CZM: 30  

CD: 3

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Janet Garcia  

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a Large (>250 person capacity) Indoor Assembly & 
Entertainment Use  in the in the IL district. (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2) 

LOCATION: 825 N SHERIDAN RD E ZONED: IL 

PRESENT USE: Community/ Event Center TRACT SIZE: 126002.17 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 3 & 4 LESS W 5' TO CITY, POLSTON SECOND SUB 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject property:  

BOA-22247; On 06.13.17, the Board approved a Special Exception to allow a Indoor Assembly and    
Entertainment Use (Community Event Center) in the IL District. The approval expired on 12.31.21.   

BOA-21437; On 06.26.12, the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a Community/Event 
Center (Use Unit 5) in an IL district with conditions. The approval expired on 06.26.17.   

BOA-21097; On 06.22.10, the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a Community/Event 
Center (Use Unit 5) in an IL district. Time limit imposed:  2 years from 06.22.10.   

BOA-20916; On 05.26.09, the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a Community/Event 
Center (Use Unit 5) in an IL district with conditions of approval. Approval limited to six months from 
05.26.09. 

BOA-20664; On 04.08.08 the Board approved a Modification of Conditions of a previous approval 
to eliminate or extend a time limitation for a community center in an IL district. Time limit imposed on 
approval was twelve months from April 8, 2008. 

BOA-19993; On 03.08.05 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a Community Center 
in an IL district with conditions; subject to a 5 year time limit. 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the 
subject property as part of a “Mixed-use Corridor” and an “Area of Growth”.  

Mixed-Use Corridors are Tulsa’s modern thoroughfares that pair high capacity transportation 
facilities with housing, commercial, and employment uses. Off the main travel route, land uses include 
multifamily housing, small lot, and townhouse developments, which step down intensities to integrate 
with single family neighborhoods. Mixed-Use Corridors usually have four or more travel lanes, and 
sometimes additional lanes dedicated for transit and bicycle use.  The pedestrian realm includes 
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sidewalks separated from traffic by street trees, medians, and parallel parking strips. Pedestrian 
crossings are designed so they are highly visible and make use of the shortest path across a street. 
Buildings along Mixed-Use Corridors include windows and storefronts along the sidewalk, with 
automobile parking generally located on the side or behind. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is surrounded by a CS zoned commercial/retail to 
the north; IL zoned warehouses/offices to the south; RS-3 zoned residential to the east; and CH zoned 
commercial uses to the west across Sheridan Ave. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a Large (>250 person capacity) 
Indoor Assembly & Entertainment Use  in the in the IL district. (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2) 

Below are the supplemental use regulations for an Assembly and Entertainment Use:  

The previous Special Exception had the following conditions of approval : 
 Subject to the attached Conceptual Plan;
 Must close by 2:00 am on Friday Night/ Saturday Morning  and Saturday Night/ Sunday Morning and

midnight all other days;
 Adequate security must be provided for all events;
 Must be thrash pickup at all events;
 Fence to be maintained on the South and East sides of the property;
 Music heard outside of the building must be kept at acceptable decibel levels per City Ordinance.
 Exception Expired on 12.31.2021.

SAMPLE MOTION: 
Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a Large (>250 person capacity) Indoor 
Assembly & Entertainment Use  in the in the IL district. (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2) 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
______________________________________________.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of 
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
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Subject Property 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9323  Case Number: BOA-23271 

CZM: 48  

CD: 5

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Lori Worthington 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow free standing signs within 30-feet of other freestanding signs (Sec. 
60.040-B-2) Variance to allow more than one free standing sign and more than one dynamic display sign per 
street frontage in the RD District (Sec. 60.050-B-2.b;c.1 )Special Exception to permit a Dynamic Display sign in 
an Residential District containing a Church Use (Sec. 60.050-B.2.c);  Special Exception to permit a dynamic 
display sign within 200-feet of Residentially Zoned Lots (Sec. 60.100-F) 

LOCATION: 7100 E 31 ST S ZONED: RD 

PRESENT USE: Church  TRACT SIZE: 179372.1 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 BLK 1, WOODLAKE VILLAGE B1 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject Property: 

BOA-7072; On 06.17.71 the Board approved a Church use on the subject property. Several site plans 
revisions have been approved since the church was founded.  

Surrounding properties: 

None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Stability“.  

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family 
neighborhoods.  Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, 
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through 
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code. 

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential 
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of 
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area 
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique 
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality 
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of 
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the SW/c of E. 31st St. S. and S. 73rd E. 
Ave.  
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STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting Variance to allow free standing signs within 30-feet of 
other freestanding signs (Sec. 60.040-B-2) Variance to allow more than one free standing sign and more than 
one dynamic display sign per street frontage in the RD District (Sec. 60.050-B-2.b;c.1 )Special Exception to 
permit a Dynamic Display sign in an Residential District containing a Church Use (Sec. 60.050-B.2.c);  Special 
Exception to permit a dynamic display sign within 200-feet of Residentially Zoned Lots (Sec. 60.100-F) 
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The proposed signs are to be mounted on an existing planter, and each sign is to be one side attached to 
either side of the planter so to face both sides of traffic from 31st St.  
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The odd nature of the entire building from does not allow room for any type of 
ground sign. There is a neighborhood on the South side of the property that would restrict a dynamic display 
due to visibility for many homeowners. The North side is terraced not allowing a good foundation for a dynamic 
display.  

SAMPLE MOTION:  

Special Exception: 

Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a Dynamic Display sign in an 
Residential District containing a Church Use (Sec. 60.050-B.2.c);  Special Exception to permit a dynamic 
display sign within 200-feet of Residentially Zoned Lots (Sec. 60.100-F) 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
______________________________________________.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of 
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Variances: 
 Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow free standing signs within 30-feet of other 
freestanding signs (Sec. 60.040-B-2) Variance to allow more than one free standing sign and more than one 
dynamic display sign per street frontage in the RD District (Sec. 60.050-B-2.b;c.1 ) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
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f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

Subject Property  
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LOD Number: 1 

Lori Worthington 
9520 E. 55th Pl. 
Tulsa, OK 74145 

 Phone: 918-622-0651 

APPLICATION NO: SIGN-102112-2021 (PLEASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location:  7100 E. 31st St. 
Description: Freestanding Sign with digital display 

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS 

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE 
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.  THE DOCUMENTS SHALL 
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.   

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM  (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED 
AT 175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA  74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601. 
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE.  DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE 
PLANS EXAMINERS. 

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.  

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS.  REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2ND STREET, 8TH FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued) 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450  

TULSA,   OKLAHOMA    74103-3227 

DANNY WHITEMAN 
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER 

TEL (918)596-9664 
EMAIL dwhiteman@cityoftulsa.org 

SIGN PLAN REVIEW 
November 5, 2021 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT 
WWW.INCOG.ORG 

Application No.  SIGN-102112-2021 

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only. 

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other 
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in 
this letter. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. 60.040-B-2 Required Setbacks, Spacing and Separations

All on-premise projecting signs, roof signs and freestanding signs and all off premise outdoor advertising signs must be

separated from all other roof signs, projecting signs, freestanding signs and off-premise outdoor advertising signs by a

minimum distance of 30 feet. Additional spacing requirements apply between off-premise outdoor advertising signs (See

§60.080-F5).

Review Comments: There appears to be an existing freestanding sign on this lot within 30’ of the proposed sign.  You

may revise the site plan to show a minimum separation of 30’ between freestanding signs, or you may pursue a variance

from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) for two freestanding signs to be located within 30’ of each other.

2. Section 60.050 B-2.b Signs in R and AG Zoning Districts, Freestanding Signs

Nonresidential uses in R, AG, and AG-R districts are allowed a maximum of one freestanding sign per street frontage.

Allowed freestanding signs are subject to a maximum height limit of 20 feet and may not exceed 32 square feet in area or

0.20 square feet of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is greater, but in no case may the sign exceed

150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area calculation must be based on the street frontage to which the sign is

oriented.

Review Comments: This church is a non-residential use in an R district, and there is an existing freestanding sign

already as well as another proposed sign on a separate application.  You may pursue a variance from the Board of

Adjustment (BOA) to allow a third freestanding sign in an RD zoning district.

3. Section 60.050 B-2.c Signs in R and AG Zoning Districts, Dynamic Displays

Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts and AG districts except that on a lot occupied by an allowed

public, civic or institutional use, the board of adjustment is authorized to approve a special exception for the

allowed wall sign or the allowed freestanding sign to include a dynamic display.

Review Comments: The proposed freestanding sign with a dynamic display is located in an RD zoning district, and

requires a special exception from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to be located in an RD zoning district.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative 
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits, 
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) 
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the decision 
of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our office so 
we may continue to process your application.  INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in 
submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. 

END – ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW 

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION.  ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON 
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE 
APPLICANT.  

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN 
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT. 
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LOD Number: 1 

Lori Worthington 
9520 E. 55th Pl. 
Tulsa, OK 74145 

 Phone: 918-622-0651 

APPLICATION NO: SIGN-102113-2021 (PLEASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location:  7100 E. 31st St. 
Description: Freestanding Sign with digital display 

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS 

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE 
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.  THE DOCUMENTS SHALL 
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.   

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM  (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED 
AT 175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA  74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601. 
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE.  DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE 
PLANS EXAMINERS. 

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.  

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS.  REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2ND STREET, 8TH FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued) 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450  

TULSA,   OKLAHOMA    74103-3227 

DANNY WHITEMAN 
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER 

TEL (918)596-9664 
EMAIL dwhiteman@cityoftulsa.org 

SIGN PLAN REVIEW 
November 4, 2021 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT 
WWW.INCOG.ORG 

Application No.  SIGN-102113-2021 

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only. 

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other 
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in 
this letter. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. 60.040-B-2 Required Setbacks, Spacing and Separations

All on-premise projecting signs, roof signs and freestanding signs and all off premise outdoor advertising signs must be

separated from all other roof signs, projecting signs, freestanding signs and off-premise outdoor advertising signs by a

minimum distance of 30 feet. Additional spacing requirements apply between off-premise outdoor advertising signs (See

§60.080-F5).

Review Comments: There appears to be an existing freestanding sign on this lot within 30’ of the proposed sign.  You

may revise the site plan to show a minimum separation of 30’ between freestanding signs, or you may pursue a variance

from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) for two freestanding signs to be located within 30’ of each other.

2. Section 60.050 B-2.b Signs in R and AG Zoning Districts, Freestanding Signs

Nonresidential uses in R, AG, and AG-R districts are allowed a maximum of one freestanding sign per street frontage.

Allowed freestanding signs are subject to a maximum height limit of 20 feet and may not exceed 32 square feet in area or

0.20 square feet of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is greater, but in no case may the sign exceed

150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area calculation must be based on the street frontage to which the sign is

oriented.

Review Comments: This church is a non-residential use in an R district, and there is an existing freestanding sign

already.  You may pursue a variance from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to allow a second freestanding sign in an RD

zoning district.

3. Section 60.050 B-2.c Signs in R and AG Zoning Districts, Dynamic Displays

Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts and AG districts except that on a lot occupied by an allowed

public, civic or institutional use, the board of adjustment is authorized to approve a special exception for the

allowed wall sign or the allowed freestanding sign to include a dynamic display.

Review Comments: The proposed freestanding sign with a dynamic display is located in an RD zoning district, and

requires a special exception from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to be located in an RD zoning district.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative 
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits, 
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) 
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the decision 
of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our office so 
we may continue to process your application.  INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in 
submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. 

END – ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW 

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION.  ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON 
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE 
APPLICANT.  

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN 
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT. 
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9306  Case Number: BOA-23272 

CZM: 37  

CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Peter  Janzen  

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the permitted number of signs along E. 11th street to permit 1 
freestanding sign and 5 roof signs (Sec. 60.080-C.2) and a Variance to allow roof signs within 30-feet of other 
roof signs (Sec. 60.040-B.2) 

LOCATION: 1018 S ROCKFORD AV E ZONED: MX-1-P-U 

PRESENT USE: Retail  TRACT SIZE: 25674.37 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL LTS 4 THRU 6 & LT 7 LESS S2.5 THEREOF BLK 8, EAST LYNN ADDN 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject Property: None.  

Surrounding Properties:  

BOA-23125: On 05.25.21 the Board approved a variance to allow projecting signs within 30-feet of other 
projecting signs and to increase the number of allowed projecting signs. Property located 1404 and 1406 E. 
11th ST. S.  

BOA-22761: On 10.22.19 the Board approved a variance to increase the maximum permitted display area for 
sign in the CH district. Property located 1347 E. 11th St. S.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of a “ Main Street“ and an “Area of Growth“.  

Main Streets are Tulsa’s classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and 
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide and includes much lower 
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind.  Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with 
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other amenities. 
Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike, transit, or car.  
Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or structures. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the NW/c of S. Rockford Ave. and E. 
11th St. S. The property is located inside the Route 66 Overlay.  

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The relationship between the original warehouse wall and the canopy preclude 
the use of wall signs of acceptable size to be visible or to accommodate neon construction, required for the 
route 66 Neon Sign grant, which several tenants are interested in pursuing. When upgrading the old 
warehouse building to a shopping center, the owner intended to preserve as much of the original design and 
construction as possible; which at the time of original construction would have allowed the proposed roof signs 
plan. In this case, literal interpretation of the modern code would work against the historic character of both the 
building and the neighborhood’ 

STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting Variance to increase the permitted number of signs along 
E. 11th street to permit 1 freestanding sign and 5 roof signs (Sec. 60.080-C.2) and a Variance to allow roof 
signs within 30-feet of other roof signs (Sec. 60.040-B.
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

The applicant has made an application to the permit center of the sign rendering included in your packet. In 
addition to that sign they are wishing to be allowed to place 5 roof signs on the building oriented towards 11th 
street. The Board should condition that any sign approved through this variance be at least 25% exposed 
Neon take advantage of the Route 66 Overlay’s sign allowance benefits.  

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the permitted number of 
signs along E. 11th street to permit 1 freestanding sign and 5 roof signs (Sec. 60.080-C.2) and a Variance to 
allow roof signs within 30-feet of other roof signs (Sec. 60.040-B.

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

 Suggested Condition: The signs approved are to be at least 25% exposed Neon as
measured by total sign area of each sign.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

Subject property  
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LOD Number: 1 

Peter Janzen 
9810 E. 58th St. 
Tulsa, OK 74146 

APPLICATION NO: SIGN-106795-2021 (PLEASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE) 
Location:  1020 S. Rockford Ave. 
Description: Roof sign 

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS 

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE 
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.  THE DOCUMENTS SHALL 
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.   

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM  (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED 
AT 175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA  74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601. 
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE.  DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE 
PLANS EXAMINERS. 

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.  

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS.  REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2ND STREET, 8TH FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued) 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450 
TULSA, OKLAHOMA    74103-3227 

DANNY WHITEMAN 
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER 

TEL (918) 596-9664 
EMAIL dwhiteman@cityoftulsa.org 

SIGN PLAN REVIEW 
January 6, 2022 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT 
WWW.INCOG.ORG 

Application No.  SIGN-106795-2021 

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only. 

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other 
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in 
this letter. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1. 60.080-C.2.b Sign Budget:  Maximum Number, Lots with Frontage on Major Streets

The maximum aggregate number of projecting, freestanding and off premise outdoor advertising signs

allowed on lots with frontage on one or more major streets may not exceed the limits established in Table 60-

2.

Review Comments: This lot is zoned MX (mixed use) and is allowed 1 sign (roof, projecting, or 

freestanding) per 150 feet of major street frontage.  This lot has 130’ of major street frontage, and there is an 

existing freestanding sign on this lot already.  Therefore, the proposed sign would exceed the allowed number 

of signs on this lot.  You may pursue a variance from the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to permit two signs on 

an MX zoned lot with 130’ of street frontage.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative 
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits, 
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) 
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the decision 
of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our office so 
we may continue to process your application.  INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in 
submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. 

END – ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW 

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION.  ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON 
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE 
APPLICANT.  

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN 
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT. 
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T H I S D E S I G N I S S O L E L Y F O R R E F E R E N C E O N L Y , R E M A I N S P R O P E R T Y O F E N C I N O S 3 D  C U S T O M P R O D U C T S L L C , U N T I L A G R E E M E N T H A S B E E N R E A C H E D B E T W E E N T H E C L I E N T A N D E N C I N O S 3 D C U S T O M P R O D U C T S L L C

Pylon Signs

Casino Signs

Monument Signs

Neon Signs

Blade Signs

Wall Signs

Channel Letters

Interior Signs

Way finding Signs

Post & Panel

LED Display

Commercial & Architectural Signs

CUSTOMER:

Josey Records

CITY AND STATE:

1020 S Rockford Ave Suite B

Tulsa, OK 74120

DRAWN BY:

Martha Hernandez

SOLD BY:

Peter Janzen

DRAWING NUMBER:

JR110121-002

APPROVED BY:

DATE APPROVED:

Please proofread all information 
carefully for accuracy before signing. 
Check names, numbers, spelling, 
punctuation as well as the general 
layout. Revisions requested after second 
proof are not included in the original 
quoted price and will be charged 
accordingly. 
Any typographical and or layout errors 
not found now will be the customers 
responsibility.

4
8

”

36”

3-stage animated record ‘spin’

Single-faced pan sign with vinyl graphics and exposed neon tubing

Clear red 

Mounted through corrugated roof to beam below

Flat cabinet

3-stage animated record ‘spin’

Single-faced pan sign 
with vinyl graphics and 
exposed neon.

Flat Cabinet

Mounted through 
corrugated roof to beam below

Clear red 

Rev 36.8



T H I S D E S I G N I S S O L E L Y F O R R E F E R E N C E O N L Y , R E M A I N S P R O P E R T Y O F E N C I N O S 3 D  C U S T O M P R O D U C T S L L C , U N T I L A G R E E M E N T H A S B E E N R E A C H E D B E T W E E N T H E C L I E N T A N D E N C I N O S 3 D C U S T O M P R O D U C T S L L C

Pylon Signs

Casino Signs

Monument Signs

Neon Signs

Blade Signs

Wall Signs

Channel Letters

Interior Signs

Way finding Signs

Post & Panel

LED Display

Commercial & Architectural Signs

CUSTOMER:

The Pearl Shops
CITY AND STATE:

1020 S Rockford Ave, 
suites A-G'
DRAWN BY:

Martha Hernandez

SOLD BY:

Peter Janzen

DRAWING NUMBER:

TPS010222-001

APPROVED BY:

DATE APPROVED:

Please proofread all information 
carefully for accuracy before signing. 
Check names, numbers, spelling, 
punctuation as well as the general 
layout. Revisions requested after second 
proof are not included in the original 
quoted price and will be charged 
accordingly. 
Any typographical and or layout errors 
not found now will be the customers 
responsibility.

3-stage animated record ‘spin’

Single-faced pan sign with vinyl graphics and exposed neon tubing

Clear red 

Mounted through corrugated roof to beam below

Flat cabinet

4
8

”

36”
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Existing pole sign, 11’W cabinet 4
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Proposed Josey roof sign 12 sqft

Proposed future roof sign 100 sqft total
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REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 0431  Case Number: BOA-23273 

CZM: 31  

CD: 3

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Nathan Cross 

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit the storage or display of motorized vehicles on a surface 
other than one consisting of a dustless, all-weather surface (Sec. 55.090-F-2) 

LOCATION: 1320 N 105 AV E ZONED: IL 

PRESENT USE: Vacant  TRACT SIZE: 56384.29 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 7 BLK 1, PINE STREET PARK 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of an “Employment“ Land Use Designation and an “Area of Growth“.  

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 

Employment areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as 
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs 
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have few 
residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity. Employment areas require access 
to  major  arterials   or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing and warehousing uses must be 
able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some instances. Due    to the special 
transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design, screening and open space buffering 
is necessary when employment   districts   are near other districts that include moderate residential 
use. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located on the West of of North 125th E. Ave. 
South of Pine Street.  

STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting  a Special Exception to permit the storage or display of 
motorized vehicles on a surface other than one consisting of a dustless, all-weather surface (Sec. 55.090-F-2)

7.2



REVISED 2/11/2022 

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit the storage or 
display of motorized vehicles on a surface other than one consisting of a dustless, all-weather surface (Sec. 
55.090-F-2) 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
______________________________________________.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of 
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

7.3



REVISED 2/11/2022 

Subject Property  

Facing South on N. 105th E. Ave. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

The applicant proposes to utilize the property at issue in this request (the “Subject 
Property”) as a vehicle storage area.  This use would consist of storage of trucks and 
movable equipment on the Subject Property with said trucks and equipment being moved 
from the site daily to be utilized for construction projects.  The Subject Property lies in an 
IL district and the storage use is allowed by right in such district.   

The applicant is requesting a special exception from Section 55.090-F-2 requiring all 
weather surfacing in vehicular storage lots.  There are other lots within the surrounding 
industrial park that are not paved and this use is consistent with those uses. 
5918521.1 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9402  Case Number: BOA-23274 

CZM: 40  

CD: 6

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Joel Collins 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow the aggregate floor area of a detached accessory structure to 
exceed 750 sq. ft. and 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-A.1) 

LOCATION: 17330 E ADMIRAL PL S ZONED: RS-1 

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 110259.52 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W168.32 OF E174.82 LT 7 SEC 2 19 14   2.53AC, 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of a “Mixed-use Corridor “ and an “Area of Growth“.  

Mixed-Use Corridors are Tulsa’s modern thoroughfares that pair high-capacity transportation 
facilities with housing, commercial, and employment uses. Off the main travel route, land uses include 
multifamily housing, small lot, and townhouse developments, which step down intensities to integrate 
with single family neighborhoods. Mixed-Use Corridors usually have four or more travel lanes, and 
sometimes additional lanes dedicated for transit and bicycle use.  The pedestrian realm includes 
sidewalks separated from traffic by street trees, medians, and parallel parking strips. Pedestrian 
crossings are designed so they are highly visible and make use of the shortest path across a street. 
Buildings along Mixed-Use Corridors include windows and storefronts along the sidewalk, with 
automobile parking generally located on the side or behind. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located on the Sout side of E. Admiral Pl. West of 
Lynn Lane. 

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The area is agricultural in nature and was developed prior to the City’s 
comprehensive plan. It creates a hardship to not be allowed to build an accessory building for personal storage 
and use on 2.5 acres of property purchased.  
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STAFF COMMENTS:   The applicant is requesting Variance to allow the aggregate floor area of a detached 
accessory structure to exceed 750 sq. ft. and 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 
45.030-A.1) 

The statement of hardship seems to imply the property should be treated as though it is zoned Agricultural. 
The exisitng lot width of the property is too small to conform to the lot and building requirements of the AG 
district  and the requested setback of the building is to close to the rear lot to conform to the AG district.  The 
property is allowed 750 square feet for accessory building and the proposed structure is 5,000 square feet. The 
exisitng residnece on the property per the county assesor is a 510 square feet manufactured home. The 
proposed accessory building would be almost 10 time  the size of the home to which it is accessory.  

The Board should deny the application if they find that the proposed building does not meet the standards 
listed above for what an accessory structure is in relation to the principal use of the property. The applicant has 
failed to provide enough information per the Letter of Deficieny included in your packet for the Permit Center to 
make the determination that the proposed building is clearly accesory to the principal residential use of the 
property.  

SAMPLE MOTION: 
Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow the aggregate floor area of a detached accessory 
structure to exceed 750 sq. ft. and 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-A.1) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  
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a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

8.4



8.5



8.6



8.7



£¤412 §̈¦44

E ADMIRAL PL

S L
YN

N 
LA

NE
 R

D
N 

17
7th

 E 
Av

e

E BRADY ST
S 1

69
 E 

AV
E

E 1 ST S

N 174 E AVE

19-14 02
0 200 400

Feet oBOA-23274 Note:  Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

Subject
Tract

8.8



E ADMIRAL PL

19-14 02
0 50 100

Feet oBOA-23274 Note:  Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

Subject
Tract

8.9



RS-3

AG

RS-3

RS-3

IL

RS

AG

OL

IL

CS

RM-3

RM-1

CSRM-2

RM-1

OL

RM
-2

RS-3

RT66

W 41st ST S

S3
3rd

W
Av

e

SOUTHWEST BLVD

W 39 ST S

S 2
9 W

 AV
E

W 40 ST S

S 3
2 W

 AV
E

W 38 ST S

S 3
4 W

 AV
E

S 3
3 W

 AV
E

S 3
5 W

 AV
E

W 37 PL S

W 41 PL S

W 42 ST S

W 36 PL S

S 3
7 W

 AV
E

S 3
1 W

 AV
E

W 37
ST S

W 42 ST S

S 3
7 W

 AV
E

S 3
2 W

 AV
E

S 3
1 W

 AV
E

W 37 ST S

19-12 21
19-12 22

0 200 400
Feet oBOA-23284

SUBJECT TRACT

LEGEND
Tulsa Corporate Limits

9.1



REVISED 2/11/2022 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9221  Case Number: BOA-23284 

CZM: 46, 45 

CD: 2

HEARING DATE: 02/22/2022 1:00 PM 

APPLICANT: Minum Productions , Inc. "Reservation Dogs" 

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a Temporary Office Use in the RS-3 District for up to 180 
days. (Sec. 50.020-D) 

LOCATION: 3205 W 39 ST S ZONED: RS-3 

PRESENT USE: Vacant former Elementary School  TRACT SIZE: 152848.31 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL BLK 6 & W30 VAC STREET ADJ ON E; LTS 4 THRU 6 & E30 VAC STREET 
ADJ ON W BLK 35, YARGEE ADDN, RED FORK 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject Property:  

BOA-7475;  On 06.01.72 the Board approved a Special Exception for an Elemtary School in a Residential 
District.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as part of a “Existing Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Stability“.  

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family 
neighborhoods.  Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, 
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through 
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code. 

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential 
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of 
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area 
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique 
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality 
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of 
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is the former Park Elementary School site located 
East of S. 34th W. Ave. in between W. 38th St. S. and W. 39th St. S.  

STAFF COMMENTS:  The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit a Temporary Office Use in the 
RS-3 District for up to 180 days. (Sec. 50.020-D) 

9.2



REVISED 2/11/2022 

The requested Special Exception is intended to permit the former school to be used as the temporary 
production office for a television series. Per the applicant the use would take place entirely indoors.  

The property owners have been referred to meet with Tulsa Planning Office staff about re-zoning the property 
if there is a possibility the lease would be extended beyond 180 days. The re-zoning process could be 
completed prior to the expiration of this Exception.  

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a Temporary Office 
Use in the RS-3 District for up to 180 days. (Sec. 50.020-D) 
. 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
______________________________________________.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of 
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
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Facing East on W. 39th St. S.  

Subject property from W. 39th St. S. 
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Subject property from W. 38th St. S.  

Rear of Subject property 
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February 1, 2021 

Minim Productions, Inc. 
ATTN: Mr. Dylan Brodie  

Dear Mr. Brodie, 

Pending approval by the appropriate authorities, including the board of Tulsa Public Schools, the district 
intends to make Park Elementary School available to Minim Production, Inc., for their business use 
during the filming of the series “Reservation Dogs” in a nearby location. The district has also begun 
working with Minim Production to develop opportunities for students to gain exposure and experiences 
relating to film production as a result of this short-term engagement. Though the specific terms of the 
building’s use will be described in appropriate facility use and lease agreements, the production 
company will be authorized to conduct its business solely within the elementary school itself.  

Sincerely, 

Jorge Robles 
Chief Finance and Operations Officer 
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Dylan Brodie
**All Interior Space to be Used by Minim Productions for Social Distancing Safety**



Park 
Elementary

PARK ELEMENTARY - 
3205 W 39th St, 
Tulsa, OK 74107

CREW PARKING

CREW PARKING
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April 4, 2013 

CITY OF TULSA 
RESIDENTIAL TEMPORARY USE 

PERMIT APPLICATION 

ADDRESS:       

DESCRIPTION OF RESTRICTIONS, LIMITATIONS (WHOLE BUILDING, FIRST FLOOR, ETC.): 

                           

TIME PERIOD FOR WHICH THE TEMPORARY USE PERMIT IS BEING REQUESTED (NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS): 

                          TO                            
       (MM/DD/YYYY)                         (MM/DD/YYYY) 

THE REASON WHY THE WORK CANNOT BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY: 

CONTRACTOR 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the information furnished is complete and accurate; furthermore I 
acknowledge that all final inspections shall be obtained prior to the expiration of this permit. 

PLEASE PRINT

NAME OF APPLICANT: SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: DATE: 

OCCUPANT 

I do hereby certify that I am the proposed occupant, and I am aware that the required final inspections have not 
been completed on the building or structure, and I am aware of the limitations and restrictions imposed by this 
permit.  Further, I will not alter, remove, repair or change anything covered by the current IRC building code and I 
acknowledge that the required final inspections shall be obtained prior to the expiration of this permit. 

PLEASE PRINT

NAME OF OCCUPANT: 

 

SIGNATURE OF OCCUPANT: DATE: 

Expiration Date: 

3205 W. 39th Street, Tulsa, OK 74107

Minim Productions, Inc. plans to use the property for office use and storage space during the production of 
Reservations Dogs Season 2. There will be no outdoor activities on the property; all activities will occur indoors.

02/01/2022 06/30/2022

Minim Productions, Inc. 02/01/2022

02/01/2022
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